202205110065

05/11/2022 12:23 PM Pages: 1 of 6 Fees: \$208.50

Skagit County Auditor, WA

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: てんいいのいのといい Chevron Federal Credit Union

When Recorded Return to:

Transtar National Title 2301 W. Plano Pkwy, #105 Plano, Texas 75075 888-766-8500 File #니역フムの

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

ACCOMMODATION RECORDING ONLY

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 21st day of May 2021, between John W Farrington and Twyla M Farrington, husband and wife ("Borrower/s") and Chevron Federal Credit Union ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated July 22, 2015 and recorded under instrument no 201508040030 of the Official Records of the County of Skagit and the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

4824 Humphrey Hill Road, Sedro Woolley, WA 98284

(Property Address)

See Exhibit 'A' attached

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- As of May 21st, 2021 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$151,839.42 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.375% from May 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,003.54 beginning on the 1st day of June, 2021 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 2.375% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on May 1, 2036 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or Security Instrument.
- (d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (e) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

JONATHAN HERNANDEZ (Seal) By: VP, LOAN SERVICING & DELIVERY CHEVRON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	JOHN W FARRINGTON -BOTTOWER
	Juyla M. Janington (Seal) TWYLASI FARRINGTON -Borrower
[Space Bolow This L	ine For Acknowledgments]

St.	ate of U) ASUMATON Dunty of SKASIT	
		ore me, SHQWNA MORRIS, (notary) CRING TON E' TWYLA M. FARRING TON (signers)
e	rsonally appeared, JOHN W. FAE	(signers) (Signers) (Signers)
3	SHAWNA MORRIS NOTARY PUBLIC #20105003 STATE OF WASHINGTON	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/ehe(they) executed the same in bis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by bis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument WITNESS my hand and official seal
	(seal)	(notary signature)
	OPT	ONAL INFORMATION
		ONAL INFORMATION w. However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this
		w. However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this
A	The information below is not required by la	w. However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this ument.
A	The information below is not required by la acknowledgement to an unauthorized docu	AL) DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT ATTACHED DOCUMENT
A /	The information below is not required by la acknowledgement to an unauthorized docu- PACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIP) Individual	w. However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this ument. AL) DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
/ 	The information below is not required by la acknowledgement to an unauthorized docu- PACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIP) Individual Corporation Officer	AL) DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT ATTACHED DOCUMENT
/ 	The information below is not required by la acknowledgement to an unauthorized document of the composition o	Number of Pages
/ 	The information below is not required by la acknowledgement to an unauthorized document of the composition o	Number of Pages Union However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this sument. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT Title or Type of Document Number of Pages

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Alameda
On AUG 2 4 2021 , before me, SRADHA THAPA , Notary Public,
personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
SRADHA THAPA Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Commission # 2364992 My Comm. Expires Jul 10, 2025 SIGNATURE SRADHA THAPA WITNESS my hand and official seal.
PLACE NOTARY SEAL ABOVE
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of attached document
Title or type of document: Loan Modification Agreement
Document Date:Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other than Named Above:

Exhibit 'A' Legal Description

All that certain parcel of land situate in the City of Sedro Woolley, County of Skagit and State of Washington bounded and described as follows:

Lot 1, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT CARD NO. PL03-0344, recorded under Auditor's File No. 200609130049 being a portion of Tract 2 of Skagit County Short Plat 4-84 recorded un Auditor's File No. 8409250014; Also known as a portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 36 North, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian.

Situated in Skagit County, Washington

Tax ID: P125018